The New Shares were issued with no discount to the closing price of the Company’s shares on the regulated

market of Euronext Paris as at 18 September 2019.

Following the settlement-delivery expected to occur on 20 September 2019, Inventiva's share capital will amount

to €265,321.76 divided into 26,532,176 shares. The New Shares will be fungible with the existing shares of the

Company and will be admitted to trading on the regulated market of Euronext Paris under ISIN FR0013233012.

Impact of the offering on the share capital

The issuance of the New Shares represent 16% of the share capital of the Company after the Capital Increase. On

an illustrative basis, a shareholder holding 1% of the Company’s share capital before the transaction will now hold

a stake of 0.84% after the transaction.

The following table specifies the evolution of the share capital of the Company after the Capital Increase:

PRESS RELEASE

3

Before the Capital Increase
(on a non-diluted basis)

After the Capital Increase
(on a non-diluted basis)

Shareholders
Number of

shares
% of the

share capital
% of the

voting rights
Number of

shares
% of the

share capital
% of the

voting rights

Frederic Cren(1) 5,890,000 26.3% 36.4% 5,890,000 22.2% 32.2%

Pierre Broqua(1) 3,882,500 17.4% 24.0% 3,882,500 14.6% 21.2%

Subtotal - Acting in
concert

9,772,500 43.7% 60.4% 9,772,500 36.8% 53.4%

BVF Partners L.P.(2) 3,334,564 14.9% 10.3% 4,001,402 15.1% 10.9%

NEA - - - 3,102,811 11.7% 8.5%

Novo Holdings A/S 1,951,970 8.7% 6.0% 2,342,320 8.8% 6.4%

Sofinnova 1,569,858 7.0% 4.8% 1,569,858 5.9% 4.3%

Perceptive Advisors 470,588 2.1% 1.5% 470,588 1.8% 1.3%

ISLS Consulting 111,000 0.5% 0.3% 111,000 0.4% 0.3%

Employees 533,251 2.4% 2.6% 533,251 2.0% 2.3%

Treasury shares 98,560 0.4% - 98,560 0.4%

Other shareholders 4,529,886 20.2% 14.0% 4,529,886 17.1% 12.4%

Total 22,372,177 100.0% 100% 26,532,176 100.0% 100.0%

(1) Shareholders acting in concert under the terms of the shareholders' agreement entered into in connection with
the admission of the Company's shares to trading on the Euronext regulated market in Paris.
(2) BVF Partners L.P has a call option on shares held by Mr Cren and Mr Broqua exercisable at any time until 16
February 2020 (see section 6.2.6 of the 2018 registration document dated 12 April 2019).

Information available to the public and risk factors

Pursuant to Article 211-3 of the French financial market authority (Autorité des Marchés Financiers, “AMF”)

General Regulation, it should be noted that the above-mentioned private placement has not resulted or will not